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Sec. 6. TITLE. 

Ens ac_t shall E known as “The Minnesota Museum Property Act.” 
Presented to the governor May 15, 2004 
Signed by the governor May 19, 2004, 9:45 a.m. 

CHAPTER 214——S.F.No. 1115 
An act relating to telecommunications; regulating third-party billing on telecommunications 

bills: modzfiving provisions for alternative forms of regulation of telephone companies; amending 
Minnesota Statutes 2002, sections 237.766; 237.773, subdivision 3; proposing coding for new law 
in Minnesota Statutes, chapter 237.

' 

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MINNESOTA: 
Section 1. [237.665] PROHIBITION AGAINST BILLING FOR UNAUTHO- 

RIZED CHARGES. 
(a) A telephone company or telecommunications carrier providing local service 

shal1_n—ot_include on a customer_’s bill a charge for goods or services ongialf of a 
third-party service——provider unlesshtlleflthird-pargservice Eovider his-obtained_the 
customer’s express authorizationt_o include su_c_h charges o_n t_h_e customer’s 

(b) If :1 customer of a telephone company or telecommunications carrier notifies 
the telephone company_c7r telecommunication; carrier that an unauthorized charge Em a third-party service-provider has been included on—tl?s customers bill, then the 
telephone company or telecommu-1Ea& cairier shalfiemove the 1n1_tTuth—o17iz—<:_d 

charge. The telephone company or telecommunication? carrier shah credit to the 
customefiiy amounts paid for the unauthorized charges that v_\/—<=.1‘—e billed 1?)? E 
telephone Enpany or telweanifiufiations carrier during the~s5r months priofto H12 
customer’s complaint: unless the third-party service provi—d.e_r can produce_With_infi 
calendar days of the complaint—e_vidence to the customer and ti? telephone company 
g tlfl telecofnmunhzations carrier of prior—eTress authomrzatiofby the customer. 

(c) A third-party service provider meets gig prior express authorization require- 
ments—of~t_l_1i_s section only if it obtains or receives _a customer’s written authorization 
in the Term of a lett_e"r~_o_f~agency, :1 customers oral authorization verified by an 
Edependent pzgtli or _a copy 9_f_E e—mail noti_cegf verification a_s_ describ_€dE 
clause (3). 

(1) If the third-party service provider obtains the customer’s written authorization 
in the-f~or_m-‘Sf a letter of agency, it must be a separate or easily separable document. 
'—I‘_he—s-olt;EJ1713o~seToi_thT:‘1etter of ageing @511 be to aumorize a charge for goods or 
E/icgto appearh§n_-‘t_l—1e"E—s“to~ri1er’s telephbnefibil-1? The letter Br agenc37_r1iu_st be 6? 
sufficient“ t_o be clezurly legible and _1nu_st CODE-IT cfllearja-Etiiftmbiguous language 
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that contains separate statements fir each good or service for which the customer 
agreeing t_o E billed. E letter o_f agency must E signed id dated EE customer. 

(2) If the customer’s authorization is oral, the authorization must be verified by an » 

independent third—party verifier. TE verification valid@ 
Q t_h_e independent third party confirms th_e customer’s identity with information 

unique t_o th_e customer unless the customer refuses, then gift fac_t must be noted; an_d @ E independent third party informs Q customer E th_e customer agreeing 
t_o b_e billed E‘ goods or services that appear § a charge E E customer’s 
telephone 

(3) If a customer enters a contract via the Internet with a third-party service 
provider for" goods or services which are cjrged to the bill-issued by the customer’s 
telephont3—company_<)r telecommunica?)ns carrier—pro\_/ifiig local s&\—/hie, the third- 
party service providefmust, within 48 hours of receiving the c1Etoii1er’s authofization, 
send the customer, via e~mail, a notig of verifisation confi—ri-ning the authorization. The 

service p—1'ovide1‘ E mairfain a copy of the notice gverification forfi 
duration of the contract as" a record of the custon1% express_authorization7)E 
charged £6} 58 «goods or services on the cu_stomer’s itelephone bill for local servict? 

(d) For direct—dia1ed calls, where the call itself represents the service for which the 
charge—isfiaced on a locafiamione bill, such asT900 numb—e:r” serviczes 
and “dial a1‘ound”_services, eviderwfihat the callvts Eedffithe number that is 
glglldjétfg th_e 

that call billing authfization purposes established in this sectiai. Nothing 
section shall be construed t_o change a telephone com—pai1_y’s gr telecommunication 
canier’s obligations o_r affect a telephone subscriber"s rights under section 325F.692. 

» @ section does n_ot apply t_o charges Er collect calls. 
(f) Nothing in this section restricts the right of a telephone company or 

telecommunications carrier t_o seek t_o recover from a third—party service provider 
unauthorized charges credited t_o E customer b_y E telephone company o_r te1ecom~ 
munications carrier. 

4 Sec. 2. Minnesota Statutes 2002, section 237.766, is amended to read: 

237.766 PLAN DURATION AND EXTENSION. 
Subdivision 1. PLAN DURATION. An alternative regulation plan approved by 

the commission uiider section 237.764. must remain in force as approved for the term 
specified in the plan, which must be for no less than three years. Except as otherwise 
provided section, within six months prior to the termination of the pfin; the plan 
mustberevieV%dbythe%mnfissienand;withthewnsemefthe%mpan§erevEeder 

efaplan%ntainedmsee§on2%7#6%shaHnetapplytearevisederrenewedplaH= 
Anyrevfiederrenewedplanmustbeapprwedbytheeemmissienandshaflwmain 
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a meelaanism under which a telephone company may it-:-duee the rates for priee— 
regulated ser-vices below the rates or prises or inerease the rates or prices 
t-hetenrneftherevised e1=reneweelplan:3Pheplanmustspeeif—ytherepertsrequirede£ 
the telephone eempany for of the plan and speeiily that the telephone eompaay 
shall maintain re-eeizis in detail to facilitate the review the company flail give 
notice that it will propose 

_a 
new plan, extend a_n existing plan, g—r—'evert to rate o_f refin 

regulafi _ 
—._ —- _ 

Subd. 2. NEW PLAN. A new plan proposed by a company must be reviewed by 
the commission and, with thew—nsentof the comp_ah37, revised or approved consisttaht 
w—ith sections 237f76W23—'/.774, exce_ptThat the justification_of earnings levels in 
sTtion 237.764, subdivision 1, paragraph_ (c_): if requiredmflid the prm/jisio11_s 

prohibiting rate increases at the_initiation of o1‘_Furing the first three years of a plan 
contained in~s_ection 237.732-,'s~hall not apEy_to a Ewfiafirfievmanfiuffl 
approved 15 the commission a1.1'd's_l1all~co1itainM2i11_1echani_sr—n_uE vv—hi—cl—1—a_te ephone 
company —rrit13I—redtice the rate-s-fo-r_fice-regu1a_ted services below the initial rates or 
prices or iEase the 1‘zitesT1n'ic~t§s during the term of the plan. Thefian mustfififi 
t_hTeports required—<>fTlTe company Eiegigw EEe_p_1:1_n~arid?=.(:ify that 
the telephone company_s-hall maintain records_in sufficEnfiietail tcTfacilitate—tlie 

rg/iew. A new plfl n_<)tEFextension, which must E made pursuantto subdivisfi 
3. 

Subd. 3. PLAN EXTENSION. (a) Notwithstanding the provisions of its plan, a 
telephone company operating under aplan as of t_h3 effectiv—edate of this s_ecFon, may 
§l_e_c_t to extend E E for E t_o @@® the expiration_daE~of E plafir 
until T3ecember 200—’7, whichever earlier. The election ?efTectiveTp£ 
notification to customers, the commission, the department, and due Office of the 
Attorney Gen_era1. A telephogcompany must provide notificatioriofhi-t—s— election witfi 
30 days of the eff&tive date of this section, or within six months_offi1e expiration of E cfmenfcfiaxpired plzin,_which_eve1' is later.‘ Once a te—lephone comfiiy has elected 
EexerciseThe option provided under this subdivision, the company may e_l_e~ct at any 
Hme to termfitte the plan by notifying Estomers, the cofinission, thedepaifient-, and 
tEOfiice of the A—ttoi'_n.e.yEene1‘al, in writing, six months prior to th-eqtermination din; 
U—ponte1‘mi1_1ation of 3 plan, E company itlllj regulated as provided cha1pTe17. 

(b) A telephone company may elect to extend a plan entered into after the effective 
date of this section lieu of proposing a new plan only if the company is. in substantial 
c$np_lizEc~e with ’th_e p_la~n7s— service qualEy—pE/isic>_-Ks and has met its_ infrastructure 
obligations Eider the plan. If the company elects toTxte1icl 51:71, the rates for 
price-regulaE§ervice@l”be-capped at the fihevels in effect atthe FEE fie 
extension commences, provided_, howeverfexceptions to a pficecap c—o-ntzdnecfin E17: 
plan being extended may remain in force. Unless otherwise specified in the pla_n,—a'll 
afir provisions of mg-plan shall continue in effect throughout the exterEion_period.—A 
up-1-aiifimay not be extendalforless than one year or more than threeyears, and may only 
E extendedE 

(_c_) [he Department of Commerce or die Office of _th_e Attorney General may@ 
an objection E3 the extension with the commission company not substantial 
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compliance with Q: service quality provisions o_f plan E E n_ot m_et 
infrastructure obligations under fire plan. {in objection must E filed within £ days o_f E company’s notice o_f intention to extend the plan. 

E) E an objection filed Q th_e Department p_f Commerce gr the Office ofE 
Attorney General, the commission E hold a hearing E E issues raised E 
objection. The heariigs shall be completed within 30 days of the deadline for filing the 

tr? 
may reject theatension. If the comn_1—issi6Hfinds that the 111$ raised in tli-t=.—l)l)j—e(:t.i_on 
Knot valtT, it shall appfiv-e_the extension. Thefimmission shall isgcfis decision 

day§o_f E completic>—n pf gig hearifi concerning the objection. 
Q I_f t_h_e Department o_f Commerce or the Office of the Attorney General does not 

file an objection, t_he commission shall a—p;Eve the §tTsion within Q days o_f IE 
company’s filing pf notice pf intention to extend th_e plan. 

Sec. 3. Minnesota Statutes 2002, section 237.773, subdivision 3', is amended to 
read: ‘ 

-
. 

Subd. 3. LOCAL RATE. (a) Except as provided in paragraph (b), a small 
telephone company shall not implement a rate increase for any service listed in section 
237.761, subdivision 3, beyond the level in effect 60 days prior to an election under 
subdivision 2, until the later of January 1, 1998, or two years after making an election. 
However, a small telephone company may implement any new service and establish 
rates for any new service and may change rates for any other service at any time subject 
to the requirements of section 237.761, subdivision 4. A small company shall provide 
to its customers the ability to block, at no extra charge, any new service which it offers, 
provides, or bills. This requirement shall not apply to services that require affirmative 
subscription by the customer, Nothing in this section shall prevent the commission 
from requiring blocking or other privacy or safety protections for other types of 
telecommunications services under section 237.081. 

(b) At any time following one year after electing under subdivision 2, a small
' 

telephone company may change rates for local services except switched network 
access services, listed in section 237.761, subdivision 3, to reflect: 

(1) changes in state and federal taxes; 

(2) changes in jurisdictional allocations from the Federal Communications 
Commission, the amount of which the small telephone company cannot control and for 
which equal and opposite exogenous changes are made on the federal level; ~ 

(3) substantial financial impacts of investments in network upgrades which are 
made; or

' 

(i) if the investment exceeds 20 percent of the gross plant investment of the 
company; or 

(ii) as the result of government mandates to construct specific telephone 
infrastructure, if the mandate applies to local telephone companies and the company 
would not otherwise be compensated. 
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A small telephone company may change rates for local services listed in section 
237.761, subdivision -3, at any time, to implement extended area service or any 
successor to that service on an income-neutral basis. 
A small telephone company proposing an increase under this subdivision shall provide 
60 days’ advance written notice to the department and each of the company’s 
customers including the individual rates affected and the procedure necessary for the 
customers to petition for investigation. If the department receives a petition within 45 
days after the notice from five percent or 500, whichever is fewer, of the customers of 
the small telephone company, the department and the company shall jointly determine 
if the petition is valid and, if so, may investfitrfine rate change to determine if it 
conforms to the limitations of this subdivision. Within 30 days of validating the 
petition, the department shall report its findings to the commiss_i_o—ri, v7hich shall either 
adopt the report or order changes to conform to this subdivision. 

(c) On or after the later of January 1998, or two years after making an election 
under subdivision 2, a small telephone company may increase rates for local services, 
except switched network access services, listed in section 237.761, subdivision 3. A 
small telephone company proposing an increase shall provide 60 days’ advance written 
notice to its customers including individual rates affected and the procedure necessaly 
for the customers to petition for investigation. If the commission receives a petition 
within 45 days after such notice, from five percent or 500, whichever is fewer, of the 
customers of the small telephone company, the department and the company shall 
jointly determine if the petition is valid and, if so, may investi_gate_tl1e‘ proposed rate 
increase to determine if it is appropriate in light of rates charged by other local 
exchange telephone companies for comparable services, taking into account calling 
scope, quality of service, the availability of competitive alternatives, service costs, and 
the features available to the customers. Within 30 days of validating the petition, the 
department shall file a report with the conm1iEn—which shall_then approve 
appropriate rates for those services. Rates established by the commission under this 
paragraph shall not be increased within one year of implementation.. 

Sec. 4. AFOR PLAN EXTENDED; EXPEDITED APPROVAL OF NEW 
PLAN. 

, 

'
‘ 

(a) A telephone company that has received an order from the Federal Communi~ 
catioE(§>mmission, pursuant tcTUEed States C—ode, title 47,- se—ction 271, to provide 
in-region interLATA services tl'1_e @ and that wafrfieging undem adternative 
form of regulation plan approved undefivlijcfii Statutes, sTtiorE 237.73 to 
237-773, as of Deceng 1, 2003, shall continue to be regulated under the provisiorfi 
of that plan until December 31, 2(fi§,_notwithstandEg any contrary pro—\Iision in the 
Ha_r1_3r—i—r1—_M~i—ririesota Statutg sections 237.73 to 23773 During this period_, K: 
telephone company may elect t_o E regulated undt; traditional % of 1%”l‘1 regulatg 
under Minnesota Statutes, chapter 237, b_ut must give months’ notice pf _t_lLt 
election to th_e Public Utilities Commission, die Office if g1_e'A-ttorney General, and t_h_e 
Departmait o_f Commerce. 

7 (b) If, on or before December 31,. 2004, .a telephone company described in 
paragraph 9.2, the Department p_f Commerce anfge Office _o_i_’ die Attorney Genera_l 
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~ 
jointly @ with th_e Public Utilities Commission a ti alternative form _o_f regulation 
flag E are telephone‘ company under Minnesota Statutes, sections 237.73 t_o_ 237.775., 
the new plan shall be effective 60 days after the date of filing. 

Sec. 5. EFFECTFVE DATE. 
Section 1 effective August § 2004. Sections E and lac effective E ‘E 

following final enactment. - 

~ 

~~~ 

~ 

~~ 

Presented to the governor May 15, 2004 
Signed by the governor_May 19, 2004, 10:00 a.m. 

~~ 

_ 
CHAPTER 215——-H.F.N’0. 2368 

An act relating to game and fish; modifying hunting provisions and fees; modifying 
restriction on importation of cervidae carcasses,‘ modifying restrictions on the transport of game 
birds; clarifying validity of firearms safety certificates issued to youth; modifying turtle license 
requirements; modifying waterfowl refirge provisions; providing for suspension of game and fish 
license and permit privileges under certain conditions; ‘modifying shooting hours for migratory 
game birds; authorizing a season on mourning doves; prohibiting taking albino deer; modifying 
certain hearing provisions; modifying certain tagging requirements; modifying fish house 
provisions; providing for a live bait retailers license; 

, 
providing for trapping by certain 

non2'esidents,' modifying certain game license provisions; requiring public education eflorts 
regarding lead tackle; authorizing grants; authorizing a special permit for use of a scope when 
hunting with a muzzleloader; providing for a quality deer management pilot zone; requiring 
reports; providing criminal penalties; amending Minnesota Statutes 2002, sections 97A.015, 
subdivision 24; 97A‘.085, subdivisions 2, 3, 4; 97A.095, subdivisions 1, 2, 4; 97A.420, subdivision 
4; ‘97A.421, by adding a subdivision; 97A.435, subdivision 4, by adding a subdivision; 97A.475, 
subdivision 20, by adding a subdivision; 97A.545, subdivision 5; 97B.0J5, subdivision 5; 
97B.031, by adding a subdivision; 97B.075; 97B.301, subdivisions 6, 7; 97B.601, subdivision 3, 
by adding a subdivision; 97B. 721; 978.90]; 97C.355, subdivision 7; 97C.605, subdivision 2; 
Minnesota Statutes 2003 Supplement, sections 97A.475, subdivisions 2, 3; 97A.505, subdivision 
8; 97B.311; ‘97C.605, subdivision 2c; proposing coding for new law in Minnesota Statutes, 
chapter.97C; repealing Minnesota‘ Statutes 2002, section 97B. 731, subdivision 2.- 

~~~ 

~ 

~ 

~ 

~ 

~ 

~ 

~ 

~ 

~ 

~ 

~ 

~ 

~ 

~ 

~ 

~

~ 

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MINNESOTA: 
Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 2002, section 97A.0l5, subdivision 24, is amended 

to read: 
V J l K ‘ 

Subd.«24. GAME BIRDS. “Game birds” means migratory waterfowl, pheasant, 
miffed grouse, sharp-tailed grouse, Canada spruce grouse, prairie chickens, gray 
partridge, bob-white quail, turkeys, coots,~gal1inules, sora and Virginia rails, mourning 
dig American Woodcock, and common snipe. ‘ 

~~ 

~~ 

~~ 

- Sec. 2. Minnesota Statutes 2002, section 97A.O85, subdivision 2,; is amended to 
read: - -.

-

~ 

New language is indicated by underline, deletions by Strikeout:

~

~ 

~

~

~

Copyright © 2004 by the Office of the Revisor of Statutes, State of Minnesota. All Rights Reserved.
                                                                                


